UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT

The closure report should contain, at a minimum, the following information. Any other information that is pertinent to the site should be included.

I. General Information

- A. Ownership of UST(s)
 - 1. Name of UST owner:
 - Eden Oil Company
 - Owner address and telephone number: 124 Fieldcrest Road Eden, North Carolina 27288-3946 (336) 349-8228
- B. Operator of UST(s)
 - 1. Name of UST operator.
 - **KJS** Express
 - 2. Operator address and telephone number.
 800 South Main Street
 King, North Carolina 27021 No telephone

C. Facility Information:

- 1. Facility name: KJS Express
- 2. Facility ID #: 0-036461
- Facility address, telephone number and county: 800 South Main Street King, Forsyth County, North Carolina 27021 No telephone

D. Contacts

- Name, address, telephone number and job title of primary contact person: Mr. Cyrus Parker North Carolina Department of Transportation Geotechnical Engineering Unit, 1589 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1589 (919) 250-4088
- Name, address and telephone number of closure contractor: Soil Solutions, Inc. 1703 Vargrave Street, Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27107 (336) 725-5844
- Name, address and telephone number of primary consultant: Earth Tech 701 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 475 Raleigh, NC 27607 (919) 854-6200

- Name, address, telephone number and State certification number of laboratory: Pace Analytical.
 9800 Kincey Avenue, Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704) 875-9092 Certification No. 37706
- E. UST Information

Tank no.	Installation dates	Size in Liters (Gallons)	Tank Dimensions m (ft) D x L	Last Contents	Previous Contents (if any)
1	1/11/01	15,140 (4,000)	2.4 x 4.5 (8' x 15')	Kerosene	None
2	1/11/01	30,280 (8,000)	2.4 x 6.4 (8' x 21')	Diesel Fuel	None
3	1/11/01	37,850 (10,000)	2.4 x 9.1 (8' x 30')	Gasoline	None
4	1/11/01	56,775 (15,000)	2.4 x 12.2 (8' x 40')	Gasoline	None

F. Site Characteristics

1. Describe any past releases at this site:

A Preliminary Site Assessment was conducted in May 2005 at the site. At that time, the USTs were not within the proposed right-of-way. However, the site was taken in its entirety as permanent easement. While no soil samples were collected during the assessment specifically for the UST area, several borings were located in the vicinity of the USTs. Soil samples were analyzed from these borings and no total petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in any of the samples. No groundwater was encountered and no groundwater sample was collected for analysis.

2. Is the facility active or inactive at this time? If the facility is inactive note the last time the USTs were in operation:

The property was used as a gas station until mid 2007. The USTs were located within the NCDOT right-of-way, which has been acquired as a permanent easement.

3. *Describe the surrounding property use (for example, residential, commercial farming, etc.):* The property surrounding the site is generally commercial or undeveloped.

4. Describe site geology/hydrogeology:

According to the Geologic Map of North Carolina, dated 1985, the site is in the Piedmont Physiographic Province. The lithology underlying the site consists of a granitic gneiss described as megacrystalline with local amphibolite. Native soil at the site consisted of a medium to reddish brown sandy clay. No groundwater was observed in the UST excavation.

5. Describe results of receptor survey (water wells, basements, etc., within 1500 feet of the facility). To be performed if a release has occurred.

An aerial reconnaissance of the area within 457 meters (1500 feet) of the site was conducted to evaluate the presence of potential receptors. The land use in the area is predominantly undeveloped or commercial. A public water supply is available to all properties in the area.

II. Closure Procedures

A. Describe preparations for closure including the steps taken to notify authorities, permits obtained and the steps taken to clean and purge the tanks.

The available information indicated that the USTs were part of a gas station. As such, the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR) was notified of the closure on August 21, 2007. Soil Solutions contacted the local authorities for permits. To remove the USTs, the surface soil was excavated, and loose soil was removed with shovels. Lower explosive limits (LEL) readings of below 5% were obtained and the USTs were removed from the ground. During removal, eyehooks on the 8,000-gallon diesel fuel and 15,000-gallon gasoline tanks came loose and no other means were available to remove the tanks intact. As a result, these two fiberglass USTs were demolished within the excavation and removed in pieces. The product had been removed prior to demolishing the tanks and only a small amount of product (less than 5 gallons) was released into the underlying pea gravel. After removal, the USTs were disposed off-site.

B. *Note the amount of residual material pumped from the tank(s):*

A total of about 36 gallons of product/water were removed from the tanks.

C. Describe the storage, sampling and disposal of the residual material:

The water/product in the USTs was removed with a vacuum truck and transported to the Soil Solutions facility in Winston-Salem, North Carolina, for disposal.

D. Excavation

Note: Refer to the "Groundwater Section Guidelines for the Investigation and Remediation of Soils and Groundwater, Volume I for Sources Other than Petroleum Storage Tanks or Volume II for Petroleum Underground Storage Tanks" on limiting excavations. The State Trust Fund will not pay for excessive excavation. Potentially uncontaminated soil may be separated from potentially contaminated soil based on field screening readings; however, laboratory confirmation is required to document the presence or absence of contamination for disposal purposes.

1. Describe excavation procedures noting the condition of the soils and the dimensions of the excavation in relation to the tanks, piping and/or pumps:

On August 28, 2007, Earth Tech supervised the removal of the USTs. The soil above the tanks and from one side of the tanks was removed by a backhoe to allow for their removal. Soil field screening indicated elevated readings below the two gasoline USTs. However, the NCDOT was not the responsible party and no additional soil removal was conducted. Soil samples were collected for analysis. Approximately 150 tons of pea gravel and soil were removed from the excavation. None of this material exhibited odors or staining and was not considered contaminated. Consequently, the material was used as backfill. The resulting excavation measured about 13.7 meters (45 feet) wide, 16.7 meters (55 feet) long, and 3.6 meters (12 feet) deep. No groundwater was noted at the bottom of the excavations.

2. Note the depth of tank burial(s) from land surface to top of tank:

The depth to the top of the tanks was about 1 meter (3 feet) below grade.

3. Quantity of soil removed:

Approximately 150 tons of pea gravel and soil were excavated to remove the USTs. No pea gravel from below the tanks was removed. None of the excavated material was considered contaminated and was used as backfill.

4. Describe the soil types:

The material immediately surrounding the USTs was pea gravel. The native soil consisted of medium to reddish brown sandy clay.

5. Type and source of backfill used:

The excavation was backfilled with the excavated material and soil from a clean source in Forsyth County, North Carolina.

6. Describe condition of the UST system(s) (i.e., pitting, holes, etc.).

The USTs at the site were made of fiberglass-reinforced plastic (FRP) and had been in the ground at the property for about five years. Upon inspection of the tanks, no corrosion and pitting were noted. But, when the 30,280- (8,000-) and 56,775-liter (15,000-gallon) tanks were removed, the eyehooks on the tanks came off and the tanks had to be demolished in-place to be removed.

7. *Note if the excavation reached the groundwater table or bedrock surface.* No groundwater was encountered in the excavation.

E. Contaminated Soil

Note: Suspected contaminated soil should be segregated from soil that appears to be uncontaminated and should be treated as contaminated until proven otherwise. It should <u>not</u> be used as backfill. Any soil contaminated to levels above the MDLs should not be placed back into the excavation.

1. Describe how it was determined to what extent to excavate the soil:

In accordance with NCDENR guidelines, sufficient soil was excavated to allow the removal of the USTs. Field screening was then used to evaluate soil conditions. Based on the field screening on August 28, 2007, contaminated soil was present below the tanks. From the NCDENR guidelines, soil samples were collected from below the USTs, but no additional excavation was conducted. While the NCDOT generally removes as much contaminated soil as possible, this right-of-way was acquired as permanent easement and only the soil requiring excavation for the removal of the USTs was removed.

2. Describe the method of temporary storage, sampling and treatment/disposal of soil:

Soils removed during the excavation were screened with a combination flame and photo ionization detector (FID/PID). None of the pea gravel and soils excavated from around the USTs exhibited elevated field screening readings. As such, the material was used as backfill. Elevated readings were noted from soil below the gasoline USTs.

III. Site Investigation

A. Provide information on field screening and observations, include methods used to calibrate field screening instrument(s):

Field screening was performed with a combination flame and photo ionization detector (FID/PID) that had been calibrated prior to field activities. Representative samples were collected and placed in resealable plastic bags. After allowing sufficient time for volatilization, the headspace was measured with the FID.

B. Describe soil sampling points and sampling procedures used, including:

Note: Refer to the "Groundwater Section Guidelines for the Investigation and Remediation of Soils and Groundwater" for information about sampling requirements.

- Location of samples
- Type of samples (from excavation, stockpiled soil, etc.)
- Sample collection procedures (grab, split spoon, hand auger, etc.)
- Depth of soil samples (below land surface)
- Whether samples were taken from side or floor of excavation
- Sample identification
- Sample analysis

Soil samples were collected for the UST removal in accordance with NCDENR guidelines. The UST sample locations are shown on the attached UST Sample Location Map (Figure 2). Soil samples UST-1 and UST-2 were collected from below the 15,140-liter (4,000-gallon) UST. Soil samples UST-3 and UST-4 were collected from below the 30,280-liter (8,000-gallon) UST. Soil samples UST-5, UST-6, and UST-7 were collected from below the 37,850-liter (10,000-gallon) UST, and soil samples UST-8 through UST-11 were collected from below the 56,250-liter (15,000-gallon) UST. Soil samples were also collected from below the dispenser locations (D-1 through D-5) and from below the product lines (PL-1 through PL-4). The product line and dispenser samples were collected from depths of about 0.6 meters (2 feet) and the UST soil samples were collected from a depth of about 3.6 meters (12 feet) (Table 1). The soil samples from the site were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) diesel range organics (DRO) and gasoline range organics (GRO). The analytical results are summarized in Table 3.

C. Describe groundwater or surface water sampling procedures used, including:

Note: Refer to the "Groundwater Section Guidelines for the Investigation and Remediation of Soils and Groundwater" for information about sampling requirements.

- Location of samples
- Sample collection procedures (grab, bailer, etc.)
- Sample identification
- Sample analyses

No groundwater sample was collected for analysis as part of the UST removal.

D. Quality control measures

- Describe sample handling procedures including sample preservation and transportation
- Describe decontamination procedures used
- Describe time and date samples were collected and date submitted to lab
- Describe samples collected for quality control purposes (e.g. duplicates, field blanks, trip blanks, etc.).

Include methods used to obtain these samples and analytical parameters.

- Discuss how results of quality control samples may have affected your interpretation of soil, groundwater or surface water sample results

Soil samples were collected from the backhoe bucket and placed in laboratory-supplied containers using new nitrile gloves for each sample. The laboratory supplied all bottleware. After collection, all samples were placed on ice and transported to the laboratory by laboratory courier. The soil samples were collected on August 28, 2007. The soil samples were delivered to the laboratory on August 29, 2007. The soil samples were kept chilled with fresh ice placed in the sample cooler as appropriate until transported to the laboratory.

- E. Describe investigation results, including:
- Methods of analyses used (include U.S. EPA method number)
- Analytical results for samples; discuss in relation to site-specific cleanup level or action level, as appropriate

After collection of the samples, a laboratory courier transported them to Pace Analytical in Huntersville, North Carolina for analysis. The UST soil samples were analyzed for TPH DRO and GRO.

The analytical results of the UST soil samples (Table 3) show that three of the five soil samples from below the dispensers contained detectable concentrations of diesel fuel. None of the four soil samples collected from below the product lines contained detectable DRO or GRO concentrations. Five of the 11 soil samples collected from below the USTs contained detectable DRO and GRO concentrations. With the exception of the sample from below the 4,000-gallon kerosene UST (6.0 mg/kg DRO), all of the DRO and GRO concentrations detected were above the NCDENR guideline of 10 mg/kg for gasoline or diesel fuel concentrations.

IV. Conclusions and Recommendations

Include probable sources of contamination, further investigation or remedial tasks, and whether no further action is required.

The analytical results of the soil samples from the site indicate that diesel fuel compounds above the action level were detected in the soil samples from below the 8,000-gallon tank and DRO and GRO concentrations above the action level were detected in the soil samples from below the 10,000-gallon gasoline UST. The relatively low concentrations of DRO detected in samples UST-3 (72.3 mg/kg) and UST-4 (11.7 mg/kg) suggest that these concentrations may have been the result of the in-place tank demolition. However, the presence of high DRO concentrations in samples UST-6 (194 mg/kg) and UST-7 (111 mg/kg) from below the 10,000-gallon UST indicates that a release of diesel fuel likely occurred prior to demolition of the 8,000-gallon diesel tank. In addition, GRO concentrations were detected in samples UST-6 (277 mg/kg) and UST-7 (16.5 mg/kg) from below the 10,000-gallon UST. Because the 10,000-gallon tank. Further evidence of a release from the system prior to closure is that no DRO or GRO concentrations were detected from soil samples collected from below the 15,000-gallon UST that was demolished in-place. Two soil samples, containing DRO concentrations above the action level, from below the dispensers (D-2 at 53.8 mg/kg and D-3 at 83.8 mg/kg) further suggests a

release from the UST system. These soil samples also indicate that contaminated soil remains on the property. Based on the analytical results, additional soil removal or assessment may be required.

V. Signature of Professional Engineer or Licensed Geologist					
Michael W. Branson	SE AL 467				
X Licensed Geologist License #: 467					

Note: Required if a release or discharge of product from the tank(s) has occurred. If a release or discharge has not occurred, the signature or seal; of a P.E. or L.G. is not required.

VI. Enclosures

A. Figures

1. Area map(s) (can be USGS Topographic Quadrangle) showing:

- Adjacent streets, roads, highways with names and numbers
- Buildings
- Surface water bodies
- Groundwater flow direction (if available)
- Scale
- North arrow

- If a release has occurred show public and private water supply well(s) within 1,500 feet of the site.

2. Site map of UST excavation area drawn to scale, showing:

- Buildings
- Underground utilities such as sewer lines and other conduits
- Orientation of UST(s), pumps, and product lines
- Length, diameter and volume of USTs
- Type of material(s) stored in USTs (currently and previously)
- Sample locations (identified by letter or number)
- Groundwater well locations
- Groundwater flow direction (if available)
- Final limits of excavation
- North arrow
- Scale

- 3. Maps depicting analytical results, to include:
 - Orientation of UST(s), pumps, and product lines
 - Sample locations, depths, and identifications
 - Analytical results
 - Final limits of excavation(s)

B. Tables

- 1. Field screening results
- 2. Sample identifications, depths and analyses
- 3. Sample identifications with results and dates that samples were taken

C. Appendices

- Appendix A: Notification of intent to close (GW/UST-3)
- Appendix B: Site Investigation Report for Permanent Closure or Change-in-Service of UST (GW/UST-2)
- Appendix C: Certificate of tank disposal
- Appendix D: Soil, water, sludge disposal manifests
- Appendix E: Complete chain-of-custody records
- Appendix F: Copy of all laboratory analytical records
- Appendix G: Photographs of Closure Activities (optional)

TABLE 1

FIELD SCREENING RESULTS FORMER PALMER MANAGEMENT LLC PROPERTY (PARCEL #58) KING, FORSYTH COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA NCDOT PROJECT NO. R-2201 WBS ELEMENT 34380.1.1 EARTH TECH PROJECT NO. 101730

SAMPLE	DEPTH	FID READING
IDENTIFICATION	m (ft)	(ppm)
UST-1	1.6 (12)	6.03
UST-2	1.6 (12)	1.51
UST-3	1.6 (12)	47
UST-4	1.6 (12)	41
UST-5	1.6 (12)	2,335
UST-6	1.6 (12)	139,700
UST-7	1.6 (12)	8435
UST-8	1.6 (12)	719
UST-9	1.6 (12)	982
UST-10	1.6 (12)	1934
UST-11	1.6 (12)	4.05
D-1	0.6 (2)	3.95
D-2	0.6 (2)	191
D-3	0.6 (2)	28
D-4	0.6 (2)	2.04
D-5	0.6 (2)	0.29
PL-1	0.6 (2)	5.44
PL-2	0.6 (2)	96
PL-3	0.6 (2)	2.75
PL-4	0.6 (2)	1.08

ppm = parts per million

TABLE 2

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION FORMER PALMER MANAGEMENT LLC PROPERTY (PARCEL #58) KING, FORSYTH COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA NCDOT PROJECT NO. R-2201 WBS ELEMENT 34380.1.1 EARTH TECH PROJECT NO. 101730

SAMPLE	SAMPLE	DEPTH	SAMPLE	ANALYSES
IDENTIFICATION	MEDIA	m (ft)	PHASE	
UST-1	Soil	1.6 (12)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
UST-2	Soil	1.6 (12)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
UST-3	Soil	1.6 (12)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
UST-4	Soil	1.6 (12)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
UST-5	Soil	1.6 (12)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
UST-6	Soil	1.6 (12)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
UST-7	Soil	1.6 (12)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
UST-8	Soil	1.6 (12)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
UST-9	Soil	1.6 (12)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
UST-10	Soil	1.6 (12)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
UST-11	Soil	1.6 (12)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
D-1	Soil	0.6 (2)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
D-2	Soil	0.6 (2)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
D-3	Soil	0.6 (2)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
D-4	Soil	0.6 (2)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
D-5	Soil	0.6 (2)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
PL-1	Soil	0.6 (2)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
PL-2	Soil	0.6 (2)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
PL-3	Soil	0.6 (2)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO
PL-4	Soil	0.6 (2)	UST Removal	TPH DRO/GRO

TPH DRO = Diesel fuel range total petroleum hydrocarbons. TPH GRO = Gasoline range total petroleum hydrocarbons.

TABLE 3

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FORMER PALMER MANAGEMENT LLC PROPERTY (PARCEL #58) WBS ELEMENT 34380.1.1 KING, FORSYTH COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA EARTH TECH PROJECT NO. 101730

Analytical Meth	od	TPH 5030	TPH 3550	
Contaminant of	Concern		Gasoline	Diesel Fuel
Sample	Date	Sample		
ID	Collected	Depth m (ft)		
UST-1	8/28/2007	1.6 (12)	<7.7	<6.2
UST-2	8/28/2007	1.6 (12)	<6.5	6.0
UST-3	8/28/2007	1.6 (12)	<8.3	72.3
UST-4	8/28/2007	1.6 (12)	<8.7	11.7
UST-5	8/28/2007	1.6 (12)	<7.5	<6.3
UST-6	8/28/2007	1.6 (12)	277	194
UST-7	8/28/2007	1.6 (12)	16.5	111
UST-8	8/28/2007	1.6 (12)	<6.6	<6.1
UST-9	8/28/2007	1.6 (12)	<7.1	<7.1
UST-10	8/28/2007	1.6 (12)	<7.7	<6.5
UST-11	8/28/2007	1.6 (12)	<8.1	<6.0
D-1	8/28/2007	0.6 (2)	<8.5	<6.8
D-2	8/28/2007	0.6 (2)	<6.9	53.8
D-3	8/28/2007	0.6 (2)	<8.6	83.8
D-4	8/28/2007	0.6 (2)	<6.7	<7.0
D-5	8/28/2007	0.6 (2)	<7.6	<6.8
PL-1	8/28/2007	0.6 (2)	<6.4	<7.0
PL-2	8/28/2007	0.6 (2)	<7.6	<6.4
PL-3	8/28/2007	0.6 (2)	<6.0	<6.8
PL-4	8/28/2007	0.6 (2)	<7.9	<6.8
UST Section Ac	tion Level		10	10

TPH 3550 = Diesel fuel range total petroleum hydrocarbons.

TPH 5030 = Gasoline range total petroleum hydrocarbons.

All soil results are expressed in mg/kg.

FIGURES





APPENDIX A Notice of Intent to Close

UST-3 No	otice of Intent:	UST Permanent Closure o	r Change-in-Service
----------	------------------	-------------------------	---------------------

STATE	USE	ONLY
-------	-----	------

Return completed form to:	
The DWM Regional Office located in the area where the facility is located. Send a copy to the Central Office in Raleigh s	o that
the status of the tank may be changed to "PERMANENTLY CLOSED" and your tank fee account can be closed out.	
SEE MAP ON THE BACK OF THIS FORM FOR THE CENTRAL AND REGIONAL OFFICE ADDRESSES.	
INSTRUCTIONS (READ THIS FIRST)	

I.D. # Date Received

INSTRUCTIONS (READ THIS FIRST)

Complete and return at least thirty (30) days prior to closure or change-in-service activities. If a Professional Engineer (P.E.) or a Licensed Geologist (L.G.) provides supervision for closure or change-in-service site assessment activities and signs and seals all closure reports then at least a five (5) working days notice is acceptable.

Completed UST closure or change-in-service site assessment reports, along with a copy of the UST-2 form, should be submitted to the appropriate Division of Waste Management (DWM) Regional Office within thirty (30) days following closure activities. The UST-2 form should also be submitted to the Central Office in Raleigh so that the status of the tanks may be changed to permanently closed and your tank fee account can be closed out.

UST closure and change-in-service site assessments must be completed in accordance with the latest version of the Guidelines for Tank Closure. The Guidelines for Tank Closure can be obtained at www.wastenotnc.org.

You must make sure that USTs removed from your property are disposed of properly. When choosing a closure contractor, ask where the tank(s) will be taken for disposal. Usually, USTs are cleaned and cut up for scrap metal. This is dangerous work and must be performed by a qualified company. Tanks disposed of illegally in fields or other dumpsites can leak petroleum products and sludge into the environment. If your tanks are disposed of improperly, you could be held responsible for the cleanup of any environmental damage that occurs.

I. OWNERSHIP OF TANKS				II. LOCATION				
Owner Name (Co Eden Oil Compa	orporation, Individual, F ny	Public Agency, or Ot	her Entity)	Facility Name or Company KJS Express				
Street Address 124 Fieldcrest Re	oad			Facility ID # (If known) 0-036461				
City Eden		County Rockingham		Street Address				
State		Zip Code		City	Olicel	County	Zin Codo	
NC		27288-3946		King		Forsyth	27021	
Phone Number 336-349-8228			Phone Number NA					
		-	III. CONTACT	PERSONNEL		and a second		
Name: Ovrus Parker		Company Name:		Job Title	9: O a - l		Phone Number:	
					Geologist	ICE .	2504088	
1 Content la co			AL, CLOGORE	IN FLACE, CHA	ANGE-IN SERV			
1. Contact local fire marshal. 5. Provide a sketch				cating piping, tan	iks and a set	P.E. or L.	G., with all closure site	
2. Plan entire d	2. Plan entire closure event.				mot of and	i seal of the l	P.E. or L.G. If a release has	
3. Conduct Site	e Soil Assessment.	0. 3 U	IST-12 (including	the form UST-2)	within not	occurred, th	ne supervision, signature or	
4. If removing	tanks or closing in plac	ce, refer to the	nirty (30) days	following the	e site sea	l of a P.E. or	L.G. is not required.	
API Publica	ation 2015 <i>Cleaning</i> anks and 1604 <i>Rem</i>	Petroleum jr voval and	vestigation.		8. Ke	ep closure rec	cords for three (3) years.	
Disposal of	Used Underground	Petroleum 7. If	a release from the	tanks has occurr	ed, the			
Storage Tar	ıks.	s: m	ite assessment po rust be conducted	rtion of the tank	closure sion of			
		V.	WORK TO BE	PERFORMED	BY			
Contractor Name): 		Cont	ractor Company I	Name:			
Tony Disher			Soil	Solutions				
Address: 1703 Vargrave S	t Winston-Salem		State	e: Zip Code:		Ph	one No: 6-725-5844	
Primary Consulta	int Name:		Primany Consulta	nt Company Nam	21101		voultent Bhana No.	
Michael Branson	internamo.		Earth Tech	nt company Nam	e.	91	9-854-6200	
영화를 도와 같아.	<u> </u>	. TANKS SCHEE	OULED FOR CLO	DSURE OR CH	ANGE-IN-SERV	ICE		
					Pre	posed Activi	ty	
Tank ID No.	Size in Gallons	Last	Contents	Removal	Closure Abandonment in I	Place *	Change-In-Service	
1	15000	Gasoline, Gas N	lix					
2	10000	Gasoline, Gas M	lix					
3	8000	Dielsel, Dielsel N	Лix				·····	
4	4000	Kerosene						
* Prior written approval to abandon a tank in place must be received from a DWMA Begianal Office								
		VII. OWNER OF	ROWNER'S AU		RESENTATIVE			
I understand that	l can be held responsi	ble for environmenta	al damage resulting	from the imprope	er disposal of my L	JSTs.		
Print name and a	fficial Michael Dra	noon Broject Marrow		· · · · · ·				
title:		nson, Project Maha(yer for ⊨arth Fech					
Signature	n II n		Date Signed	SCHEDULE	D REMOVAL DA	TE Notify	our DWM Regional Office	
Mult	well thanks		Sala	08/28/07		48 hou	rs before this date if	
10-00	7 10 marte	0/21/0/			schedu	led removal date changes		

APPENDIX B Site Investigation Report

UST-2 Site Investigation Report for Permanent Closure or Change-in-Service of UST

STATE	: USE	ONLY:

Return completed form to: The DWM Regional Office located in the area where the facility is located. Send a copy to the Central Office in <u>Raleigh</u> so that the status of the tank may be changed to "PERMANENTLY CLOSED" and your tank fee account can be closed out. SEE MAP ON THE BACK OF THIS FORM FOR THE CENTRAL AND REGIONAL OFFICE ADDRESSES.

I.D. #_____

Date Received

INSTRUCTIONS (READ THIS FIRST)

For more than five UST systems you may attach additional forms as needed.

Permanent closure - For permanent closure, complete all sections of this form.

Change-in-service - For change-in-service where UST systems will be converted from containing a regulated substance to storing a non-regulated substance, complete sections I, II, III, IV, and VIII

Effective February 1, 1995, all UST closure/change-in-service reports must be submitted in the format provided in the UST-12 form. UST closure and change-in-services must be completed in accordance with the latest version of the *Guidelines for Tank Closure*. A copy of the UST-12 form and the *Guidelines for Tank Closure* can be obtained at www.wastenotnc.org.

You must make sure that USTs removed from your property are disposed of properly. When choosing a closure contractor, ask where the tank(s) will be taken for disposal. Usually, USTs are cleaned and cut up for scrap metal. This is dangerous work and must be performed by a qualified company. Tanks disposed of illegally in fields or other dumpsites can leak petroleum products and sludge into the environment. If your tanks are disposed of improperly, you could be held responsible for the cleanup of any environmental damage that occurs.

NOTE: If a release from the tank(s) has occurred, the site assessment portion of the tank closure must be conducted under the supervision of a P.E. or L.G., with all closure site assessment reports bearing the signature and seal of the P.E. or L.G.

I. OWNERSHIP OF TANKS				1	II. LOCATION OF TANKS										
Owner N Eden Oil	Owner Name (Corporation, Individual, Public Agency, or Other Entity) Eden Oil Company					ntity)	Facility Name or Company								
Street Ac	Street Address						Fa	acility ID # (If kn	nown)						
124 Field	124 Fieldcrest Road						0-036461								
City County							St	reet Address							
Eden Rockingnam						80	JO South Main S	Street		Casada					
NC			21p	000e				ity na			Eorouth		2	Cip Code	
Dhone M	umbor		611	.00-00-0				ng			roisyur				
336-349-	-8228						No	one Number one							
				tana ara ar	jIII.	CONTACT	PE	ERSONNEL							
Contact I	for Facility:	T \						Job Title:					Pho	one. No:	
Cyrus Pa Clocuro (Contractor N	1) omo:	Cleaur	Contract				Geoenvironr	mental Pro	ject Mana	ger		919	1.250.4088	
Tony Dis	her	ame.	Soil Sc	utions In	51 COI 2	npany.		1703 Varora	we St. Wii	nston-Sale	m N		236	000 NO: NO: 5844	
Primary (Consultant N	lame:	Primar	Consulta	nt Co	mpany:		Address:	170 Ou, 111	loton oak	, i n		Phr	one No	
Michael I	Branson		Earth 1	ech				701 Corpora	te Center	Drive, Ral	eigh		919	.854.6200	
	IV. UST	INFORMATI	ON FOR R	EGISTER	RED (JST SYSTE	EMS	S	the states	V. EX	CAVATI	ON CO	ONE	DITION	
Tank	Size in	Tank	Last Last Use Permane			nt	Change-in-	Wat	er in vation	F	ree		Notable odor or visible		
ID NO.	Ganons	Dimensions	Contents	Da	e	Close Dat	te	Date	Yes	No	Yes	No	,	Yes	No
1	4000	8' X 15'	Kerosene	20)7	8/28/07				\boxtimes]		\boxtimes
2	8000	8' X 21'	Dielsel, Die	ls 200)7	8/28/07				\boxtimes]		X
3	10000	8' X 30'	Gasoline, (Ga 201)7	8/28/07				\square]	\boxtimes	
4	15000	8' X 40'	Gasoline, (3a 200)7	8/28/07				\boxtimes]	\boxtimes	
]		
	VI. UST I	NFORMATIO	N FOR UN	REGIST	RED	UST SYS	TEN	ИS		VII. EX	CAVAT	ION C	ONI	DITION	(Marker)
Tank	Size in	Tank	Last	Last U	se	Permanent		Tank Owner	Water in		F	ree		Notable od	or or visible
ID No.	Gallons	Dimensions	Contents	Date		Close Date		Name *	excavation Yes No		Yes No			Soil conta	mination No
				~~	ŀ								1		Π
													1		
													1		
													1		
				+			_						<u>-</u>		
]		
* If the ta	nk owner ad	dress is differer	nt from the o	ne listed ir	Secti	ion I., then e	nter	the street addr	ess, city, s	tate, zip c	ode and to	elepho	ne n	o. below:	
VIII. CE	RTIFICAT	ION			· · · .		Mari	1993년 - 1993년 1993년 - 1993년 -						ta Masalatan Yuwa yuga ku	
l certify u based or complete	inder penalty my inquiry o	v of law that I ha of those individu	ive personall als immedia	y examine tely respo	d and nsible	am familiar for obtaining	with 3 the	the information e information, I	n submitte believe tha	d in this ar at the subn	nd all attac nitted info	ched do rmation	ocun n is t	nents and true accura	that ite and
Print nam Michael E	Print name and official title of owner or owner's authorized representative Michael Branson, Earth Tech for NCDOT					entative	5	Signature	B	mon	~	,	D 9	Date Signe /17/2007	d

UST-2 Rev 11/2006

APPENDIX C Certificate of Tank Disposal



TANKS DISPOSAL CERTIFICATE

Tank Owner: NCDOT

Site Address: 800 S. Main St. King, NC

Description of Tanks:

Tank Number	Size of Tank	Contents
1	15,000 Gallons	Gasoline
2	10,000 Gallons	Gasoline
3	8,000 Gallons	Diesel
4	4,000 Gallons	Kerosene

Transporter: Soil Solutions, Inc.

SSI Project #: 080731

Disposal Certification:

Soil Solutions, Inc. does hereby certify that the above named storage tanks were transported to Winston-Salem Hanes Mill Landfill in Winston-Salem, NC for proper disposal and recycling.

Signature

Thomas W. Hammett Vice President Soil Solutions, Inc.

1703 Vargrave Street Winston-Salem, NC 27107

APPENDIX D Soil, Water, and Sludge Disposal Manifests



CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Soil Solutions, Inc. does hereby certify that 36 gallons of non-hazardous contaminated water received on 08/27/2007 from:

Generator: NCDOT

Originating at: 800 S. Main St. King, NC

SSI Waste ID #: 080731

has been disposed of by Soil Solutions, Inc. in a manner approved by the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources.

Signature

Thomas W. Hammett Vice President Soil Solutions, Inc.

1703 Vargrave Street Winston-Salem, NC 27107

 ${f eta}$

APPENDIX E Chain-of-Custody Records

			Γ	12	11	10	9	œ	7	6	თ	4	ω	2	-	ITEM #			Req	03	MEma	7	Addi	Corr	Sec	and the second sec
			ADDITIONAL COMMENTS	U57-3	UST-2	UST-1	pr-1	3-24	PL-2	PL-1	7-5	<u>ل</u> -ب	2-2	7-2	<i>H</i>	Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE	Section D Required Client Information		uested Due Date/TAT: 5 topw DAP	48546238 Jug 85462	il TO: ICe, BRANSHUD PARTHTECH.	ELTS RALFISH NE 27	"101 Corporate Cand	PARY TECH	tion A uired Client Information:	Pace Analytical [®] www.pacelabs.com
ORIGINAL	the grap	Alla Jobert	RELINQUISHED BY	54 8/28/07	5L 8/28/01	51 8/2/87	51 8 28/07	Sc 8/24/2	Se Sted of	5L 82407	52 8/28/57	Sc Stader	56 8/28/07	52 8/28/07	SL Shele	Mater Water WT Mater WT Sull/Solid Of Sull/Solid Of Sull/Solid Of Sull/Solid Of Sull/Solid Of Sull/Solid Of Sull/Solid Of Sull/Solid MATRIX CODE (see valid codes SAMPLE TYPE (G=GRAB C=C) SAMPLE TYPE (G=GRAB C=C)	MATRIX / CODE to left)		Project Number: 101730	59 Project Name: NCD&T-1	Purchase Order No.:	1607	EN DR COPY TO: NCONT	Report To: Mirce BRA	Section B Required Project Information:	
SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNA PRINT Name of SAMP SIGNATURE of SAMP	1 mar 1 191	12 12 MILL MAN	AFFILIATION DATE	1/130	0940	10830	1330	1 1320	13/0	1300	loya	1030	1 (020	1015	10900	TIME DATE TIME	COLLECTED			Acmere				roiser		CHAIN-OF- The Chain-of-Custody
TURE MARANGON LER: MARANGON	= /15! Lo U. Was	17 11:20 15th. Anal		4 2 2	4 2 2	9 2	Ý Z 2		4 2 2	4 2 2	4	4 2 2	V 2 2	42	42 2	SAMPLE TEMP AT COLLECTION # OF CONTAINERS Unpreserved H ₂ SO ₄ HNO ₃ HCI NaOH Na ₂ S ₂ O ₃ Methanol Other LAnalysis Test L	Preservatives		Pace Profile #: 1080-	Pace Project Manager: Repe	Pace Quote UBS# 34380	Address:	Company Name: MCDor	Attention:	Section C Invoice Information:	CUSTODY / Analytical R
DATE Signed (29/07	a pela more	10 Ace 1/0/2 11	APPEILIATION DATE													DRO GRO		Requested Analysis Filtered (STATE:	C Site Location	././ KUST	T" NPDES	REGULATORY A			equest Document must be completed accurately.
Temp in °C Received on Ice (Y/N)	5:25 5.8 4	1.20	TIME SAMPLE												She I	Residual Chlorine (Y/N)		(Y/N)			RCRA T O	GROUND WATER	GENCY	11		
Sealed Cooler (Y/N) Samples Intact (Y/N)			CONDITIONS	P	11	01	9	S	()	6	J.	4	رت	(2	1 100 HORE &	DSGF oject No./ Lab I.D.					THER	RINKING WATER		.27236		3

building so - fiundac uay payn 9

						12	=	10	ø	∞	7	ი	σ	4	ω	2	-	ITEM #			Requ		Emai	5	2ddr	Comp	Sect	
*Important Nata: By signing this fo					ADDITIONAL COMMEN					11-1511	457-10	1-72N	457-8	U5T-7	157-4	U97-5	4-150	SAMPLE ID (A-Z, 0-9 / ,-) Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE	Section D Required Client Information		ested Due Date/TAT	88716278 BEZJYE8	The - barnen O CAPTAT	E 475 Rolegh &	1) conport Crafe	DANY EARNA TECH	ion A ired Client Information:	Pace Analytical [®] www.pacelabs.com
m voll are accenting D					8													Drinking Water Water Waster Waste Waste Waster Varies Soil/Solid Oil Soil/Solid Oil Oil Soil/Solid Air Air Tissue Other	Matrix Codes MATRIX / CODI		Proje	16259 Proje	Purce Purc	12200	E Pre Copy	/ Repo	Sec	
ace's NET 30 day	ORIC			action of	RELING					ø	52	2	5-	56	52	79	2	乌♂중좋₽₽₽ MATRIX CODE (see valid codes SAMPLE TYPE (G=GRAB C=C)	to left)		ect Number:	ect Name:	hase Order No.		y To:	ort To: MM	tion B uired Project Inf	
novment terr	ÎNAL		- And	- Mary	QUISHED E				-1-01-0	3/23/8	82) 8	8[23]	8/28/0	828	87.28	Brok	She				1017	JCDOT			NCZ	Re B.	formation:	
		SAMPLE	41/	EADIN	Y / AFFILIAT				10/01	~193~	0281 4	0 81 12	7 1800	7 1540	11530	2 1520	7 /140	APOSITE TART TIME	COLL		30	- Pac			P T	AN SOX		
SIGNATURE	PRINT Name	R NAME AN	k	Elt	7 ⁹													COMPOSIT ENDIGRA	ECTED			Max				X.		CHAIN The Chain-o
of SAMPL	e of SAMPL	D SIGNAT		10-10-														TIME										I-OF-C of-Custody
_ER:	R	URE			\Box	L					-			-	_			SAMPLE TEMP AT COLLECTION			P	ZΡ	ਸ਼ੁਰ	⊳	0	⊳	∃ o	
2	4		, ,	315	ME						12	1 1	2 4	1 2	1	1	r N	# OF CONTAINERS			ace Prof	ace Proj anager:	ace Quo oference	ddress	ompan	tentior	ectior voice l	
	×.			5 2	<u> </u>						4	1	1	,				H ₂ SO ₄			îie#:	ect	, it		y Nam	-	nforma	DOCL DOCL
Au	22		0		\$														orese				60				ation:	JMEN
\$	5		Ċ	R	Þ													NaOH	ervati				Å		5			nal ⊺. ≙
	501			\Rightarrow	AC							2	2			2	N	Na ₂ S ₂ O ₃	ves				U		Det l			relev
	1		Ģ	, 1	EPTE	F				ř†	4	1	1	7-	4) -		Other					5					cal ant fie
			k	, <i>Ç</i>	N ^B		1997 - 1997 1997 - 1997 - 1997 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1							-				↓Analysis Test ↓	Y/ N 🖡				0,08					
۱ ۱				1	AFF				(5	5	<u>ر</u>	ç	5	5	5	DRO		Re			-					qu
M/DD/	7		6	5	\$₹					$\left\{ \right\}$		5	7		7	5	2	GRO		que								e con
13 E			l	K	2													· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		sted								
9																				Ana		Sit	2	1	RE			ed acc
25	\mathbf{k}		A A		R															lysis	S	e Lo		NPI	GUL			me
Å	\downarrow			いむ	Lª.					-		_								Filte	IATE	catio	-	DES	ATO			Ť
12			 E	2	1					+	_									ered					RY A			
			à	5 12	TIME															N/Y)			RC	GR	GEN			-
			 2	50						_										5	2	5	RA	NNO	ŶΩ		Page	
⊓ ≥ T€	emp in	°C	Dia A			_				-	_	_	_					Pesidual Chlorine (V/N)						D W			"	
5-				`	-	-		_		+								Residual Chionne (17N)	ł					ATEF				
Re	ceivec ce (Y/N	ion N)	r		SAI													Рас					-				\]	
	Cuetod		F		MPLE													e Pr					0				<u>q</u>	
Sea	Iled Co	poler	7		CONI													ojec					THE	RINK		\sim		
	(111)		 -+		DITIO													t No.					ת ו	(ING		72	16	
5 San	nples li	ntact		5	NS N				h					-	_	_		/ Lab						WATE		ω		
	(Y/N)		1	-					Ŕ	1	٩	2	Ŧ	0	\mathcal{T}	Ŝ	\mathcal{P}	- I.D.						Ŕ		-		
										1																		

or paid wit iin 30 days.

F-ALL-Q-020rev.07, 15-May-2007

APPENDIX F Laboratory Analytical Records



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

September 13, 2007

Mr. Mike Branson NCDOT 701 Corporate Center Dr Suite Raleigh, NC 27607

RE: Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1 Pace Project No.: 922587

Dear Mr. Branson:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on August 29, 2007. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the report.

Inorganic Wet Chemistry and Metals analyses were performed at our Pace Asheville laboratory and Organic testing was performed at our Pace Huntersville laboratory unless otherwise footnoted. All Microbiological analyses were performed at the laboratory where the samples were received.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Rence Dooppett

Renee Doggett

renee.doggett@pacelabs.com Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Christopher Peoples, NCDOT- Materials & Test Unit

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 1 of 36



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

Charlotte Certification IDs

North Carolina Wastewater Certification Number: 12 North Carolina Field Services Certification Number: 5342 South Carolina Certification Number: 990060001 South Carolina Bioassay Certification Number: 990060003 Tennessee Certification Number: 04010

Asheville Certification IDs

Florida/NELAP Certification Number: E87648 Louisiana/LELAP Certification Number: 03095 New Jersey Certification Number: NC011 North Carolina Drinking Water Certification Number: 37712 North Carolina Wastewater Certification Number: 40 North Carolina Bioassay Certification Number: 9

Eden Certification IDs

North Carolina Drinking Water Certification Number: 37738 Virginia Drinking Water Certification Number: 00424 Virginia Certification Number: 00213 Florida/NELAP Certification Number: E87627 Kansas Certification Number: E-10364 Louisiana/LELAP Certification Number: 04034 North Carolina Drinking Water Certification Number: 37706

Pennsylvania Certification Number: 68-03578 South Carolina Certification Number: 990300001 South Carolina Bioassay Certification Number: 990300002 Tennessee Certification Number: 2980 Virginia Certification Number: 00072

North Carolina Wastewater Certification Number: 633

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS





Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.

Pace Project No.: 922587

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
922587001	D-1	Solid	08/28/07 09:00	08/29/07 15:25
922587002	D-2	Solid	08/28/07 10:15	08/29/07 15:25
922587003	D-3	Solid	08/28/07 10:20	08/29/07 15:25
922587004	D-4	Solid	08/28/07 10:30	08/29/07 15:25
922587005	D-5	Solid	08/28/07 10:40	08/29/07 15:25
922587006	PL-1	Solid	08/28/07 13:00	08/29/07 15:25
922587007	PL-2	Solid	08/28/07 13:10	08/29/07 15:25
922587008	PL-3	Solid	08/28/07 13:20	08/29/07 15:25
922587009	PL-4	Solid	08/28/07 13:30	08/29/07 15:25
922587010	UST-1	Solid	08/28/07 09:30	08/29/07 15:25
922587011	UST-2	Solid	08/28/07 09:40	08/29/07 15:25
922587012	UST-3	Solid	08/28/07 11:30	08/29/07 15:25
922587013	UST-4	Solid	08/28/07 11:40	08/29/07 15:25
922587014	UST-5	Solid	08/28/07 15:20	08/29/07 15:25
922587015	UST-6	Solid	08/28/07 15:30	08/29/07 15:25
922587016	UST-7	Solid	08/28/07 15:40	08/29/07 15:25
922587017	UST-8	Solid	08/28/07 18:00	08/29/07 15:25
922587018	UST-9	Solid	08/28/07 18:10	08/29/07 15:25
922587019	UST-10	Solid	08/28/07 18:20	08/29/07 15:25
922587020	UST-11	Solid	08/28/07 18:30	08/29/07 15:25

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 3 of 36



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project:NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1Pace Project No.:922587

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analytes Reported
922587001	 D-1	ASTM D2974-87	1
		EPA 8015 Modified	4
922587002	D-2	ASTM D2974-87	1
		EPA 8015 Modified	4
922587003	D-3	ASTM D2974-87	1
		EPA 8015 Modified	4
922587004	D-4	ASTM D2974-87	1
		EPA 8015 Modified	4
922587005	D-5	ASTM D2974-87	1
		EPA 8015 Modified	4
922587006	PL-1	ASTM D2974-87	1
		EPA 8015 Modified	4
922587007	PL-2	ASTM D2974-87	1
		EPA 8015 Modified	4
922587008	PL-3	ASTM D2974-87	1
		EPA 8015 Modified	4
922587009	PL-4	ASTM D2974-87	1
		EPA 8015 Modified	4
922587010	UST-1	ASTM D2974-87	1
		EPA 8015 Modified	4
922587011	UST-2	ASTM D2974-87	1
		EPA 8015 Modified	4
922587012	UST-3	ASTM D2974-87	1
		EPA 8015 Modified	4
922587013	UST-4	ASTM D2974-87	1
		EPA 8015 Modified	4
922587014	UST-5	ASTM D2974-87	1
		EPA 8015 Modified	4
922587015	UST-6	ASTM D2974-87	1
		EPA 8015 Modified	4
922587016	UST-7	ASTM D2974-87	1
		EPA 8015 Modified	4
922587017	UST-8	ASTM D2974-87	1
		EPA 8015 Modified	4
922587018	UST-9	ASTM D2974-87	1
		EPA 8015 Modified	4
922587019	UST-10	ASTM D2974-87	1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 4 of 36

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..





Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project:NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1Pace Project No.:922587

EPA 8015 Modified 4 O22587020 UST-11 EPA 8015 Modified 1 EPA 8015 Modified 4	Lab ID	Sample	Method	Analytes Reported
922587020 UST-11 ASTM D2974-87 1 EPA 8015 Modified 4			EPA 8015 Modified	4
EPA 8015 Modified 4	922587020	UST-11	ASTM D2974-87	1
			EPA 8015 Modified	4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 5 of 36



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

22587		

Sample: D-1	Lab ID: 922587001	Collected: 08/28/0	7 09:00	Received: 08	/29/07 15:25 N	latrix: Solid	
Solid results reported on dry weight ba	asis						
Parameters	ResultsUni	its Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Method: EP	A 8015 Modified Prepara	ation Me	thod: EPA 3545			
Diesel Components	ND mg/kg	6.8	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/11/07 23:16	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	86 %	50-135	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/11/07 23:16	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Method: EP	A 8015 Modified Prepara	ation Me	thod: EPA 5035A	/5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND mg/kg	8.5	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 13:05	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	158 %	50-135	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 13:05	460-00-4	S3
Percent Moisture	Analytical Method: AS	TM D2974-87					
Percent Moisture	26.2 %	0.10	1		08/30/07 15:48		

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 6 of 36





ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 9225

922587

Sample: D-2	Lab ID: 9225	687002	Collected: 08/28/0	7 10:1	5 Received: 08	/29/07 15:25 N	latrix: Solid	
Solid results reported on dry weight I	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Meth	od: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	ation M	ethod: EPA 3545			
Diesel Components	53.8 mg	/kg	6.2	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/10/07 16:51	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	107 %		50-135	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/10/07 16:51	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Meth	od: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	ation M	ethod: EPA 5035A	/5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND mg	/kg	6.9	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 13:47	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	85 %	-	50-135	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 13:47	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Meth	od: ASTM D	2974-87					
Percent Moisture	19.8 %		0.10	1		08/30/07 15:49		

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS





ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

	• •	• •	 	 ~	
	~ -				
0225	87				

Sample: D-3	Lab ID: 922	587003	Collected: 08/28/0	7 10:2	0 Received: 08	/29/07 15:25 N	latrix: Solid	
Solid results reported on dry weight I	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Meth	nod: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	ation M	ethod: EPA 3545			
Diesel Components	83.8 mg	g/kg	7.2	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/11/07 23:41	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	123 %		50-135	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/11/07 23:41	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Meth	nod: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	ation M	ethod: EPA 5035A	/5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND mg	g/kg	8.6	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 14:07	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	85 %		50-135	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 14:07	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Meth	nod: ASTM D	2974-87					
Percent Moisture	30.5 %		0.10	1		08/30/07 15:49		

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 8 of 36





ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

22587		

Sample: D-4	Lab ID: 92258	87004	Collected: 08/28/0	7 10:3	0 Received: 08	/29/07 15:25 N	latrix: Solid	
Solid results reported on dry weight b	oasis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Metho	od: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	ation M	ethod: EPA 3545			
Diesel Components	ND mg/	kg	7.0	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/10/07 17:16	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	103 %		50-135	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/10/07 17:16	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Metho	od: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	ation M	ethod: EPA 5035A	/5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND mg/	kg	6.7	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 14:28	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	85 %	-	50-135	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 14:28	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Metho	od: ASTM D	2974-87					
Percent Moisture	29.0 %		0.10	1		08/30/07 15:50		

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 9 of 36





ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

		 	-	 	 -
0225	27				

Sample: D-5	Lab ID: 92258700	5 Collected: 08/28/0	7 10:40	Received: 08	3/29/07 15:25 N	latrix: Solid	
Solid results reported on dry weight I	basis						
Parameters	ResultsUr	nits Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Method: E	PA 8015 Modified Prepara	ation Me	ethod: EPA 3545			
Diesel Components	ND mg/kg	6.8	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/10/07 20:07	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	113 %	50-135	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/10/07 20:07	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Method: E	PA 8015 Modified Prepara	ation Me	ethod: EPA 5035A	/5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND mg/kg	7.6	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 14:49	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	85 %	50-135	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 14:49	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Method: A	STM D2974-87					
Percent Moisture	26.5 %	0.10	1		08/30/07 15:50		

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 10 of 36





Qual

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

922587 Pace Project No.:

1 400 1 10 001 110 022007								
Sample: PL-1	Lab ID: 9	22587006	Collected:	08/28/0	07 13:00	Received:	08/29/07 15:25	Matrix: Solid
Solid results reported on dry weight bas	is							
Parameters	Results	Units	Repor	t Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical M	ethod: EPA 80	015 Modified	Prepara	ation Met	hod: EPA 354	5	
Diesel Components	ND	mg/kg		7.0	1	09/06/07 00:	00 09/10/07 20:3	3 68334-30-5
n-Pentacosane (S)	97	%	:	50-135	1	09/06/07 00:	00 09/10/07 20:3	3 629-99-2

Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B **Gasoline Range Organics**

Gasoline Range Organics 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	ND mg/kg 77 %	6.4 50-135	1 1	08/31/07 15:11 08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 15:10 09/04/07 15:10	8006-61-9 460-00-4
Percent Moisture	Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87					
Percent Moisture	28.4 %	0.10	1		08/30/07 15:51	

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 11 of 36





ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

		 	• • •	
02258	27			

Sample: PL-2	Lab ID: 922	587007	Collected: 08/28/0	7 13:1	0 Received: 08	8/29/07 15:25 N	Aatrix: Solid	
Solid results reported on dry weight I	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Meth	od: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	ation M	ethod: EPA 3545			
Diesel Components	ND mg	j/kg	6.4	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/11/07 13:35	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	76 %	_	50-135	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/11/07 13:35	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Meth	od: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	ation M	ethod: EPA 5035A	/5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND mg	/kg	7.6	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 15:30	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	83 %	_	50-135	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 15:30	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Meth	od: ASTM D	2974-87					
Percent Moisture	22.4 %		0.10	1		08/30/07 15:51		

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 12 of 36





Qual

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

Sample: PL-3	Lab ID: 92	2587008	Collected: 08/28/0	07 13:20	Received: 08	8/29/07 15:25	Matrix: Solid
Solid results reported on dry weight b	asis						
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Me	ethod: EPA 80	015 Modified Prepara	ation Me	thod: EPA 3545		
Diesel Components	ND r	ng/kg	6.8	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/10/07 20:58	68334-30-5
n-Pentacosane (S)	97 9	6	50-135	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/10/07 20:58	8 629-99-2
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Me	ethod: EPA 80	15 Modified Prepara	ation Me	thod: EPA 5035	A/5030B	

Gasoline Range Organics	ND mg/kg	6.0	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 15:51	8006-61-9
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	83 %	50-135	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 15:51	460-00-4
Percent Moisture	Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87					
Percent Moisture	26.7 %	0.10	1		08/30/07 15:51	

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 13 of 36





CAS No.

Qual

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

Face Fluject No 922507							
Sample: PL-4	Lab ID: 92	2587009	Collected: 08	8/28/07 13:30	Received:	08/29/07 15:25	Matrix: Solid
Solid results reported on dry weight b	asis						
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Li	mit DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Me	thod: EPA 80)15 Modified Pr	reparation Meth	nod: EPA 354	45	

BUTS GCS THC-Diesel IOF ASE	Analytical Method. EFA 0015 Moulleu Freparation Method. EFA 5545							
Diesel Components	ND mg/kg	6.8	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/11/07 14:01	68334-30-5		
n-Pentacosane (S)	91 %	50-135	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/11/07 14:01	629-99-2		
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modifi	ed Prepara	tion N	lethod: EPA 5035A	/5030B			
Gasoline Range Organics	ND mg/kg	7.9	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 16:12	8006-61-9		
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	83 %	50-135	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 16:12	460-00-4		
Percent Moisture	Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87							
Percent Moisture	26.1 %	0.10	1		08/30/07 15:52			

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 14 of 36





ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

NODOI	101700	04000
922587		

Sample: UST-1	Lab ID: 92258	7010 C	ollected: 08/28/0	7 09:3	0 Received: 08	/29/07 15:25 N	1atrix: Solid	
Solid results reported on dry weight I	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Method	d: EPA 8015	Modified Prepara	ition M	ethod: EPA 3545			
Diesel Components	ND mg/k	g	6.2	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/10/07 21:24	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	87 %		50-135	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/10/07 21:24	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Method	d: EPA 8015	Modified Prepara	tion M	ethod: EPA 5035A	/5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND mg/k	g	7.7	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 17:14	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	83 %	-	50-135	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 17:14	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Method	d: ASTM D29	74-87					
Percent Moisture	19.2 %		0.10	1		08/30/07 15:52		

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 15 of 36





ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

022587		

Sample: UST-2	Lab ID: 9225870	011 Collected: 08/28/0	07 09:4	0 Received: 08	8/29/07 15:25 N	1atrix: Solid	
Solid results reported on dry weight b	pasis						
Parameters	Results	Units Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Method:	EPA 8015 Modified Prepara	ation M	ethod: EPA 3545			
Diesel Components	6.0 mg/kg	5.7	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/11/07 14:26	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	82 %	50-135	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/11/07 14:26	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Method:	EPA 8015 Modified Prepara	ation M	ethod: EPA 5035A	/5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND mg/kg	6.5	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 17:35	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	83 %	50-135	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 17:35	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Method:	ASTM D2974-87					
Percent Moisture	11.7 %	0.10	1		08/30/07 15:05		

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 16 of 36





ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

-	-		-	-	-	-
~~~						
u.).)	5×7					

Sample: UST-3	Lab ID: 92258	7012 (	Collected: 08/28/0	07 11:30	Received: 08	/29/07 15:25 N	latrix: Solid	
Solid results reported on dry weight I	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Method	d: EPA 8015	Modified Prepara	ation Me	ethod: EPA 3545			
Diesel Components	<b>72.3</b> mg/k	g	6.0	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/10/07 21:49	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	115 %		50-135	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/10/07 21:49	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Method	d: EPA 8015	Modified Prepara	ation M	ethod: EPA 5035A	/5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND mg/k	g	8.3	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 17:56	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	79 %	-	50-135	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 17:56	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Method	d: ASTM D2	974-87					
Percent Moisture	16.8 %		0.10	1		08/30/07 15:05		

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

Page 17 of 36





#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 9225

922587

Sample: UST-4	Lab ID: 922	587013	Collected: 08/28/0	7 11:4	0 Received: 08	/29/07 15:25 N	Aatrix: Solid	
Solid results reported on dry weight I	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Meth	nod: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	ition M	ethod: EPA 3545			
Diesel Components	<b>11.7</b> mg	j/kg	7.0	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/11/07 14:52	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	85 %		50-135	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/11/07 14:52	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Meth	nod: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	tion M	ethod: EPA 5035A	/5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND mg	j/kg	8.7	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 18:16	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	78 %	-	50-135	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 18:16	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Meth	nod: ASTM D	2974-87					
Percent Moisture	29.0 %		0.10	1		08/31/07 13:13		

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

Page 18 of 36





#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

		 	 		 -
1225	Q7				

Sample: UST-5	Lab ID: 92258	37014	Collected: 08/28/0	7 15:20	Received: 08	8/29/07 15:25 N	latrix: Solid	
Solid results reported on dry weight b	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Metho	d: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	ation M	ethod: EPA 3545			
Diesel Components	ND mg/ł	kg	6.3	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/10/07 22:14	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	103 %		50-135	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/10/07 22:14	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Metho	d: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	ation M	ethod: EPA 5035A	/5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND mg/ł	kg	7.5	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 18:37	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	85 %	-	50-135	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 18:37	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Metho	d: ASTM D	2974-87					
Percent Moisture	<b>21.1</b> %		0.10	1		08/31/07 13:13		

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

Page 19 of 36





#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

022597

Sample: UST-6	Lab ID: 9225	587015	Collected: 08/28/0	7 15:3	0 Received: 08	/29/07 15:25 N	latrix: Solid	
Solid results reported on dry weight b	oasis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Meth	od: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	ation M	ethod: EPA 3545			
Diesel Components	<b>194</b> mg	/kg	6.2	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/11/07 15:18	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	89 %		50-135	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/11/07 15:18	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Meth	od: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	ation M	ethod: EPA 5035A	/5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics	<b>277</b> mg	/kg	7.5	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 18:58	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	138 %		50-135	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 18:58	460-00-4	1g
Percent Moisture	Analytical Meth	od: ASTM D	2974-87					
Percent Moisture	<b>19.7</b> %		0.10	1		08/31/07 13:13		

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

Page 20 of 36





#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

-	-		-	 -
nnn	-07			
u	~~ /			

Sample: UST-7	Lab ID: 92258701	6 Collected: 08/28/0	7 15:4	0 Received: 08	8/29/07 15:25 N	1atrix: Solid	
Solid results reported on dry weight b	pasis						
Parameters	ResultsUr	nits Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Method: El	PA 8015 Modified Prepara	ation M	ethod: EPA 3545			
Diesel Components	<b>111</b> mg/kg	6.4	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/10/07 22:40	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	93 %	50-135	1	09/06/07 00:00	09/10/07 22:40	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Method: El	PA 8015 Modified Prepara	ation M	ethod: EPA 5035A	/5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics	<b>16.5</b> mg/kg	8.3	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/05/07 14:57	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	107 %	50-135	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/05/07 14:57	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Method: AS	STM D2974-87					
Percent Moisture	22.2 %	0.10	1		08/31/07 13:14		

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

Page 21 of 36





#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

00507

Sample: UST-8	Lab ID: 92258	37017	Collected: 08/28/0	7 18:0	0 Received: 08	/29/07 15:25 N	latrix: Solid	
Solid results reported on dry weight b	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Metho	d: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	ition M	ethod: EPA 3545			
Diesel Components	ND mg/l	kg	6.1	1	09/07/07 00:00	09/12/07 00:58	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	52 %		50-135	1	09/07/07 00:00	09/12/07 00:58	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Metho	d: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	ition M	ethod: EPA 5035A	/5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND mg/l	kg	6.6	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 19:39	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	78 %	-	50-135	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 19:39	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Metho	d: ASTM D	2974-87					
Percent Moisture	18.0 %		0.10	1		08/31/07 13:14		

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

Page 22 of 36





#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

5	25	27				

Sample: UST-9	Lab ID: 9225	87018	Collected: 08/28/0	7 18:1	0 Received: 08	/29/07 15:25 N	latrix: Solid	
Solid results reported on dry weight b	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Methe	od: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	ition M	ethod: EPA 3545			
Diesel Components	ND mg	/kg	7.1	1	09/07/07 00:00	09/12/07 09:52	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	52 %		50-135	1	09/07/07 00:00	09/12/07 09:52	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Methe	od: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	ition M	ethod: EPA 5035A	/5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND mg	/kg	7.1	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 20:00	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	78 %	-	50-135	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 20:00	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Methe	od: ASTM D	2974-87					
Percent Moisture	<b>29.3</b> %		0.10	1		08/31/07 13:14		

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

Page 23 of 36





#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

0225	27				

Sample: UST-10	Lab ID: 9225870	Collected: 08/28/0	)7 18:2	0 Received: 08	8/29/07 15:25 N	1atrix: Solid	
Solid results reported on dry weight b	pasis						
Parameters	Results	Units Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Method:	EPA 8015 Modified Prepar	ation M	ethod: EPA 3545			
Diesel Components	ND mg/kg	6.5	1	09/07/07 00:00	09/12/07 00:33	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	56 %	50-135	1	09/07/07 00:00	09/12/07 00:33	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Method:	EPA 8015 Modified Prepar	ation M	ethod: EPA 5035A	/5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND mg/kg	7.7	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 20:21	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	81 %	50-135	1	08/31/07 15:11	09/04/07 20:21	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Method:	ASTM D2974-87					
Percent Moisture	23.6 %	0.10	1		08/31/07 13:15		

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

Page 24 of 36





#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

022587

Sample: UST-11	Lab ID: 9225	87020	Collected: 08/28/0	7 18:3	0 Received: 08	/29/07 15:25 N	1atrix: Solid	
Solid results reported on dry weight I	basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel for ASE	Analytical Metho	od: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	tion M	ethod: EPA 3545			
Diesel Components	ND mg/	/kg	6.0	1	09/07/07 00:00	09/12/07 00:58	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	59 %		50-135	1	09/07/07 00:00	09/12/07 00:58	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Metho	od: EPA 801	5 Modified Prepara	tion M	ethod: EPA 5035A	/5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics	ND mg/	/kg	8.1	1	08/31/07 16:12	09/04/07 22:04	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	81 %	-	50-135	1	08/31/07 16:12	09/04/07 22:04	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Metho	od: ASTM D2	2974-87					
Percent Moisture	<b>16.2</b> %		0.10	1		08/31/07 16:47		

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

Page 25 of 36





Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

#### QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

QC Batch: PMST/1056			Analysis Meth	od:	ASTM D2974-87				
QC Batch Method: ASTM D2974-87			Analysis Desc	ription:	Dry Weight/Pei	cent Moisture	1		
Associated Lab San	nples: 9225870	11, 922587012							
SAMPLE DUPLICA	ΓE: 9820								
			922521001	Dup		Max			
Paran	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD		Qualifiers	
Percent Moisture		%	16.5	16	.5	.1	25		

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 26 of 36



#### **QUALITY CONTROL DATA**

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

QC Batch:	PMST	/1057	Analysis Method:		ASTM D2974-87
QC Batch Method:	ASTM	1 D2974-87	Analysis Descripti	ion:	Dry Weight/Percent Moisture
Associated Lab Samp	les:	922587001, 922587002, 922587 922587010	003, 922587004, 9	2258700	05, 922587006, 922587007, 922587008, 922587009,
SAMPLE DUPLICATE	: 982	21			
		9	922510002	Dup	Max

Parameter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD	Qualifiers
Percent Moisture	%	18.3	18.0	2	25	

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 27 of 36



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

#### QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

QC Batch:	PMST	/1058	Analysis Method:	ASTM D2974-87
QC Batch Method:	ASTM	D2974-87	Analysis Description:	Dry Weight/Percent Moisture
Associated Lab Samp	oles:	922587013, 92258	7014, 922587015, 922587016, 922587	017, 922587018, 922587019

#### SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 10334

		922617005	Dup		Max	
Parameter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD	Qualifiers
Percent Moisture	%	28.5	28.3	.5	25	

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

Page 28 of 36





Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

#### QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

QC Batch:	PMST/1060		Analysis Meth	iod:	ASTM D2974-8	7		
QC Batch Method: ASTM D2974-87			Analysis Desc	Dry Weight/Percent Moisture				
Associated Lab Sam	ples: 92258702	0						
SAMPLE DUPLICAT	E: 10537							
			922621001	Dup		Max		
Param	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD		Qualifiers
Percent Moisture		%	14.4	13	.1	9	25	

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 29 of 36



#### QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: Pace Project No.:	NCDO 922587	T-PALMER	101730 34380.1.1	I						
QC Batch:	GCV/	1091		Analysis I	Nethod	d: E	PA 8015 Modif	ied		
QC Batch Method:	EPA (	5035A/5030	)B	Analysis [	Descrip	otion: C	Gasoline Range	Organics		
Associated Lab San	nples:	92258700 92258701 92258701	1, 922587002, 92 0, 922587011, 922 9	2587003, 92258 2587012, 92258	37004, 37013,	922587005 922587014	5, 922587006, 9 4, 922587015, 9	922587007, 922 922587016, 922	587008, 922587 587017, 922587	7009, 7018,
METHOD BLANK:	10733									
Associated Lab San	nples:	92258700 92258701 92258701	1, 922587002, 92 0, 922587011, 922 9	2587003, 92258 2587012, 92258	37004, 37013,	922587005 922587014	5, 922587006, 9 1, 922587015, 9	922587007, 922 922587016, 922	587008, 922587 587017, 922587	7009, 7018,
_				Blank	I	Reporting				
Paran	neter		Units	Result		Limit	Qualifiers			
Gasoline Range Org	ganics		mg/kg	N	ID	6.0	)			
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene (S)		%	Ś	91	50-135	5			
LABORATORY COM	NTROL	SAMPLE:	10734							
Paran	neter		Units	Spike Conc.	LC Res	S sult	LCS % Rec	% Rec Limits	Qualifiers	
Gasoline Range Org	ganics		mg/kg	25		25.2	101	70-150		
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene (S)		%				66	50-135		
MATRIX SPIKE SAI	MPLE:		10735							
				92251000	01	Spike	MS	MS	% Rec	
Paran	neter		Units	Result		Conc.	Result	% Rec	Limits	Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Org 4-Bromofluorobenze	ganics ene (S)		mg/kg %		94.4	26.1	125	116 152	5 70-148 2 50-138	5 S2
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 10	736								
Paran	neter		l Inits	922587001 Result		Dup Result	RPD	Max RPD	Qualifiers	
Gasoline Range Ord	ganics		mg/kg	- <u> </u>		NE		0	30	

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

%

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

91

54

Page 30 of 36





Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

#### **QUALITY CONTROL DATA**

Project: NCDOT-PA	LMER 101730 34380.1.1							
Pace Project No.: 922587								
QC Batch: GCV/1094	1	Analysis M	lethod:	EPA 8015 M	Aodified			
QC Batch Method: EPA 5035	A/5030B	Analysis D	escription:	Gasoline R	ange Orga	nics		
Associated Lab Samples: 922	2587020							
METHOD BLANK: 10903								
Associated Lab Samples: 922	2587020							
		Blank	Reporting	g				
Parameter	Units	Result	Limit	Qualif	iers			
Gasoline Range Organics	mg/kg	Ν	D	6.0				
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	%	8	2 50-	135				
LABORATORY CONTROL SAM	PLE: 10904							
		Spike	LCS	LCS	% F	Rec		
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Result	% Rec	Lim	its	Qualifiers	
Gasoline Range Organics	mg/kg	25	19.7	7	9	70-150		
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	%			8	0	50-135		
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE:	10905							
		92258702	0 Spike	MS		MS	% Rec	
Parameter	Units	Result	Conc.	Result	c	% Rec	Limits	Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Organics	mg/kg		ND 33	.9	24.1	71	70-148	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	%					79	50-135	
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 10906								
		922677001	Dup			Max		
Parameter	Units	Result	Result	RP	D	RPD	Qualifiers	
Gasoline Range Organics	mg/kg	N	 D	ND	0	3	30	-
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	%			75	9			

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**





#### **QUALITY CONTROL DATA**

Project: Pace Project No.:	NCDOT-P. 922587	ALMER 1017	730 34380.1.1															
QC Batch:	OEXT/11	82		Analys	is Method	E	PA 8015 Mc	dified										
QC Batch Method:	EPA 354	5		Analys	is Descrip	tion: 8	8015 Solid GCSV											
Associated Lab Sar	mples: 92 92	22587001, 92 22587010, 92	2587002, 922 2587011, 922	587003, 92 587012, 92	2587004, 2587013,	922587005 922587014	5, 922587006 , 922587015	6, 9225870 5, 9225870	07, 922587 16	7008, 9225	587009	9,						
METHOD BLANK:	12352																	
Associated Lab Sar	mples: 92 92 meter	22587001, 92 22587010, 92	2587002, 922 2587011, 922 Units	587003, 92 587012, 92 Blank Resul	2587004, 9 2587013, 9 c R t	922587005 922587014 eporting Limit	5, 922587006 , 922587015 Qualifie	6, 9225870 5, 9225870 rs	07, 922587 16	7008, 9225	587009	9,						
						E.I.I.I.												
n-Pentacosane (S)	>	%	Ng .		101	50-135	5											
LABORATORY CO	NTROL SAM	MPLE: 123	53															
Parar	neter		Units	Spike Conc.	LCS Resu	S Ilt	LCS % Rec	% Rec Limits	c Qu	ualifiers								
Diesel Components n-Pentacosane (S)	5	mg/l %	kg	167		108	65 84	50 50	)-114  -135		-							
MATRIX SPIKE & M	MATRIX SPI	KE DUPLIC	ATE: 12354	MS	MSD	12355												
Parame	ter	Units	922587003 Result	Spike Conc.	Spike Conc.	MS Result	MSD Result	MS % Rec	MSD % Rec	% Rec Limits	RPD	Max RPD	Qual					
Diesel Components n-Pentacosane (S)	3	mg/kg %	83.8	240	240	231	222	61 104	58 98	50-107 50-135	4	30						

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

Page 32 of 36





#### **QUALITY CONTROL DATA**

Project:	NCDOT-PAL	MER 10173	30 34380.1.1										
	522507												
QC Batch:	OEXT/1193	3		Analys	is Method:	E	EPA 8015 Mo	dified					
QC Batch Method:	EPA 3545			Analys	is Descript	tion: 8	3015 Solid G	CSV					
Associated Lab Sam	nples: 9225	587017, 922	2587018, 922	587019, 92	2587020								
METHOD BLANK:	12918												
Associated Lab Sam	nples: 9225	587017, 922	2587018, 922	587019, 92	2587020								
				Blank	R R	eporting							
Param	neter		Units	Resul	t	Limit	Qualifier	rs					
Diesel Components		mg/kg	g		ND	5.0	)						
n-Pentacosane (S)		%	-		65	50-13	5						
LABORATORY CON	ITROL SAMP	LE: 1291	9										
				Spike	LCS	;	LCS	% Rec	;				
Param	neter		Units	Conc.	Resu	lt	% Rec	Limits	Qı	ualifiers			
Diesel Components		mg/k	g	167		113	68	50	-114		•		
n-Pentacosane (S)		%					76	50	-135				
MATRIX SPIKE & M	ATRIX SPIKE	DUPLICA	TE: 12920			12921							
				MS	MSD								
			922587017	Spike	Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	
Paramet	er	Units	Result	Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qual
Diesel Components		mg/kg	ND	204	204	115	109	57	54	50-107	5	30	
n-Pentacosane (S)		%						64	55	50-135			

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

Page 33 of 36





Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

#### QUALIFIERS

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

#### DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of the sample aliquot, or moisture content.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

**DUP - Sample Duplicate** 

**RPD - Relative Percent Difference** 

NC - Not Calculable.

Pace Analytical is NELAP accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

#### ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

- S2 Surrogate recovery outside laboratory control limits due to matrix interferences (confirmed by similar results from sample re-analysis).
- S3 Surrogate recovery exceeded laboratory control limits. Analyte presence below reporting limits in associated samples. Results unaffected by high bias.
- 1g Surrogate recovery outside control limits due to matrix interferences.

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**





Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

#### QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

Analytical Lab ID Sample ID **QC Batch Method** QC Batch **Analytical Method** Batch 922587011 UST-2 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/1056 922587012 UST-3 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/1056 922587001 D-1 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/1057 922587002 D-2 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/1057 922587003 D-3 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/1057 922587004 D-4 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/1057 D-5 922587005 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/1057 922587006 PL-1 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/1057 922587007 PL-2 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/1057 922587008 PL-3 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/1057 922587009 PL-4 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/1057 922587010 UST-1 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/1057 922587013 UST-4 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/1058 922587014 UST-5 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/1058 922587015 UST-6 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/1058 922587016 UST-7 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/1058 922587017 UST-8 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/1058 922587018 UST-9 ASTM D2974-87 **PMST/1058** 922587019 **UST-10** ASTM D2974-87 **PMST/1058 UST-11** 922587020 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/1060 922587001 D-1 EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/1091 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/1093 922587002 D-2 EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/1091 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/1093 922587003 D-3 GCV/1091 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/1093 EPA 5035A/5030B EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/1091 922587004 D-4 FPA 8015 Modified GCV/1093 D-5 922587005 GCV/1091 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/1093 EPA 5035A/5030B PL-1 922587006 EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/1091 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/1093 922587007 PL-2 EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/1091 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/1093 PL-3 922587008 EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/1091 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/1093 922587009 PL-4 EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/1091 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/1093 UST-1 GCV/1091 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/1093 922587010 EPA 5035A/5030B 922587011 UST-2 EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/1091 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/1093 922587012 UST-3 EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/1091 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/1093 922587013 UST-4 EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/1091 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/1093 UST-5 922587014 EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/1091 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/1093 UST-6 GCV/1093 922587015 EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/1091 EPA 8015 Modified UST-7 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/1093 922587016 EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/1091 922587017 UST-8 EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/1091 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/1093 922587018 UST-9 EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/1091 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/1093 922587019 **UST-10** EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/1091 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/1093 922587020 **UST-11** EPA 5035A/5030B GCV/1094 EPA 8015 Modified GCV/1095 922587001 D-1 EPA 3545 **OEXT/1182** EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1175 922587002 D-2 EPA 3545 **OEXT/1182** EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1175 922587003 D-3 EPA 3545 **OEXT/1182** EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1175 922587004 D-4 EPA 3545 **OEXT/1182** EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1175 922587005 D-5 FPA 3545 **OEXT/1182** EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1175 922587006 PL-1 EPA 3545 **OEXT/1182** EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1175

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

Page 35 of 36





Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

#### QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: NCDOT-PALMER 101730 34380.1.1

Pace Project No.: 922587

Analytical Lab ID Sample ID **QC Batch Method** QC Batch Batch **Analytical Method** 922587007 PL-2 EPA 3545 OEXT/1182 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1175 922587008 PL-3 EPA 3545 **OEXT/1182** EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1175 922587009 PL-4 EPA 3545 OEXT/1182 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1175 922587010 UST-1 EPA 3545 OEXT/1182 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1175 922587011 UST-2 EPA 3545 OEXT/1182 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1175 922587012 UST-3 EPA 3545 OEXT/1182 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1175 922587013 UST-4 EPA 3545 OEXT/1182 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1175 922587014 UST-5 EPA 3545 OEXT/1182 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1175 922587015 UST-6 EPA 3545 OEXT/1182 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1175 922587016 UST-7 EPA 3545 OEXT/1182 EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1175 UST-8 GCSV/1187 922587017 EPA 3545 **OEXT/1193** EPA 8015 Modified 922587018 UST-9 EPA 3545 **OEXT/1193** EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1187 922587019 **UST-10** EPA 3545 **OEXT/1193** EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1187 922587020 **UST-11** EPA 3545 **OEXT/1193** EPA 8015 Modified GCSV/1187

Date: 09/13/2007 09:23 AM

#### **REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS**

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 36 of 36

ſ				12	1	5	9	8	7	6	თ	4	ω	2	-	ITEM #			Req	03	MEma	7	Addi	Corr	Sec	1
			ADDITIONAL COMMENTS	U17-3	UST-2	UST-1	Pr-4	2-2	PL-2	PL-1	7-5	<del>م</del> -4	2-2	J-2	<i>H</i>	Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE	Required Client Information		uested Due Date/TAT: 5 topw DAP	48546238 Jug 85462	il TO: ICe, BRANSHUD PARTHTECH.	ELTS RALFISH NE 27	"101 Corporate Cand	PARY TECH	tion A Jired Client Information:	Pace Analytical www.pacelabs.com
ORIGINAL	fill Ang h	2 July Chill	RELINQUISHED BY	56 8/28/07	5- 2/28/A	51 8/22/07	51 8/2007	5c 8/24/27	Si gradit	5L 8249	52 8/28/27	Sic Strafor	56 8/28/07	SL 8/28/07	5L 3/28/07	Mater Water WT Airpe Stripe WT OT SA SPOLUT MATRIX CODE (see valid codes SAMPLE TYPE (G=GRAB C=C) DATE	MATRIX / CODE to left)		Project Number: 101730	59 Project Name: NCD&T-1	Purchase Order No.:	<i>16•</i> 7	EN DR COPY TO: NCDJ-	Report To: Mirce Ban	Section B Required Project Information:	
SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNA PRINT Name of SAMF SIGNATURE of SAMF	/ mare (7 ig)	min Telat 8/891	AFFILIATION DATE	1/130	0940	10130	1330	0481	1310	1300	loyol	1030	1020	1015	0900	RT COMPOSITE ENDIGRAB TIME DATE TIME	COLLECTED			ACMER				roch		<b>CHAIN-OF-</b> The Chain-of-Custody
TURE M BRANGER LER: MM Brans	= 15: Lot (	2 11:20 12h. Xmy		4 2 2	4 2 2	4 24 24	4 2 2	4 24 2	4 2 2	4 2 2	4 2	4 2 2	V 2 2	27	42 2	SAMPLE TEMP AT COLLECTION # OF CONTAINERS Unpreserved H ₂ SO ₄ HNO ₃ HCI NaOH Na ₂ S ₂ O ₃ Methanol Other	Preservatives		Pace Profile #: 1050-	Pace Project Manager:	Pace Quote UBS# 34380 Reference: UBS# 34380	Address:	Company Name: NCDor	Attention:	Section C Invoice Information:	SUSTODY / Analytical R
DATE Signed (29/07)	1 pels were	10 mc = 1/2/2 11	SY APPEILIATION DATE				2									Analysis rest + DRO GRO		<b>Requested Analysis Filtered</b>	STATE:	C Site Location	,/./ KUST	T" NPDES T	REGULATORY A			equest Document s must be completed accurately.
Temp in °C Received on Ice (Y/N)	5:25 5.8 4	1:20	TIME SAMP												2	Residual Chlorine (Y/N)		(Y/N)			RCRA	GROUND WATER	AGENCY		Page:	
Custody Sealed Cooler (Y/N) Samples Intact (Y/N)			LE CONDITIONS	ଚ ଜ	11	01	A	S	(,	କ	t.	Ч	ىر	( ( 2-	D 457001	Project No./ Lab I.D.					OTHER	DRINKING WATER		127236		

building so - Bundac uay payn 9

						12	1	5	ω	•	7	6	თ	4	ω	N	-	ITEM #			Requ	Phon	Emaj	2	2ddr	Comp	Sect Requ	-
*Important Nata: By signing this fo					ADDITIONAL COMMENT						1197-10	1-72N	457-8	U57-7	157-4	U97-5	4-157	SAMPLE ID (A-Z, 0-9 /,-) Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE	Section D Required Client Information		rested Due Date/TAT	8546278 Fay 1985	Ke, banson Bearing	te 475 Rollegh A	1) conport Crafe	Dany EARTH TECH	ion A ired Client Information:	Pace Analytical [®] www.pacelabs.com
m voll are accenting D					8													Drinkling Water Waste Water Product Soil/Solid Oil Mipe Air Tissue Other	Matrix Codes		Proje	16259 Proje	Purce Purc	12760	E Pre Copy	/ Repo	Sec	
ace's NET 30 day	ORIC	1	A GR	a chill	RELING				f	2	8	3	52	62	52	50	3	의 교 좌 좋은 은 가 옷 측 및 MATRIX CODE (see valid codes SAMPLE TYPE (G=GRAB, C=C)	to left)		ect Number:	ect Name:	hase Order No.		/ To:		<b>tion B</b> uired Project Inf	
novment terr	INAL		Jan Star	- Mer	QUISHED E				ماسقاد	27-2	82 8	823	0 k2/8	8/28 4	87.28	Brok	BUK				1017	Jerra			NCZ	æ B	formation:	
anna annaoinn		SAMPLE	110	EARTH	Y / AFFILIATI				0101	102	1870	0 8 1	0811	7 1540	1,530	2 1520	7 /140	TIME	COLLI		30	- Pac			PA T	AN SOX		
SIGNATURE	PRINT Name	R NAME AN	2	ELA														END/GRA DATE	ECTED			Max				X.		CHAIN The Chain-o
of 1 5% per	e of SAMPL	D SIGNAT		10-10-														TIME										I-OF-C of-Custody
ER:	Ŗ	URE			$\Box$	L			-	_	_	_		1	~			SAMPLE TEMP AT COLLECTION			7	Z P	ਹ ਹ	⊳	0	≥	= v	
	4		Ċ	312	Ę							4	2	1 1		2	5	# OF CONTAINERS	1		ace Pro	ace Pro anager	ace Quo eferenc	ddress	ompar	ttentio	ection	6 <b>TO</b>
S	1 and a second		2	5	<b>—</b>	-				+	4		1	,	4	<u>x</u>	12	H ₂ SO ₄			file #:	ject	e: c		iy Nan	יד. אי	n C Inform	DOC
Pa	22	ł	(.		1					_									Prese				Bu				ation:	
\$	t.		Ċ	R	Þ	$\vdash$		_		+	+	-	-					NaOH	ervat				Å		00			NT. A
	50		Ċ	$\rightarrow$	A R							_					N	Na ₂ S ₂ O ₃	ives				U		Par			l <b>yti</b>
	5		6		EPTE	$\mathbb{P}$			-1		19		4	2	4	12	1-	Methanol Other	4				5		1			/ant fi
			م	· 6	DBX													I Analysis Test I	Y/N				080					
ŝ	2			íĽ	AFF				١		<b>`</b>	5	<u>ر</u>	5	5	5	5	DRO		R			-					nust t
M/DD/	2		4	1	\$₫					$\downarrow$	4		5	$\leq$	2	5	2	GRO		que								est pe cor
YY):			l	R	Ñ					+	-									sted								
00				~																Ana		Sit	2	- and	RE			ed ac
25	-		sta																	lysis	s	e Lo	SU	ΝP	GUL			me
Ø			H H	343	ATE					+	+		_							Filt	TATE	catio	-	DES	ATO			^{ely} .
2			 12	: 5										-						ered		2	-		RY A			
			à	5	TIME															(YN			RC	GR	GEN	_	·	-
				50							_									-		5	RA	NDO	ICY		Page:	
⊓ ≥ T€	emp in	°C	D ion	2		-				-	+	-+			_			Residual Chlorine (Y/N)			\			D W/				
									+		+								1					ATER			N	
	ceivec	von N)	1		SAM													Pac					7	1 and 1			\	
	Custod	y I			IPLE (													e Pro					o.	₽			9.	
n Sea	aled Co (Y/N)	ooler			OND																		THER	RINKI		N	5	
					ITION													No./						NGW		72	11	
ລ໌ San	nples li	ntact	1	2	s				R	$\downarrow$	~		~	7	~	7	Ŀ	Lab						VATE		ω̈́		
	(Y/N)								K	ł	אר	2	۲ľ	0	$\mathcal{I}$	1	٣	ē						ת		1		
L																			I				1					J

or paid wit iin 30 days.

F-ALL-Q-020rev.07, 15-May-2007

**APPENDIX G Photographs of Closure Activities** 



PHOTO 1 - DISPENSER/PRODUCT LINE AREA



PHOTO 2 - UST AREA PRIOR TO EXCAVATION



PHOTO 3 - 4,000-GALLON UST OUT OF THE GROUND



PHOTO 4 - 8,000-GALLON UST DEMOLISHED IN-PLACE



PHOTO 5 - 10,000-GALLON UST UNCOVERED



PHOTO 6 - 10,000-GALLON UST OUT OF THE GROUND



PHOTO 7 - 15,000-GALLON UST UNCOVERED



PHOTO 8 - 15,000-GALLON UST PARTIALLY DEMOLISHED



PHOTO 9 - 15,000-GALLON UST DEMOLISHED